446  New Trends in Production Engineering – Volume 3, issue 1, 2020

Quality and pricing of services are considered essential factors influencing

competitiveness of service enterprises. From the viewpoint of economic

benefits, it is reasonable to analyse impact of price changes on generation of

potential profits in the case of such a unique investment as high-speed rail. This

is the core of the analysis, since possibilities of cost reductions and service

diversification are restricted.

As part of evaluating competitiveness of the high-speed rail investment, capital

requirements are analysed if pricing of passenger travel and cargo

transportation are first raised and then lowered by 10% compared to the initial

assumptions. The successive Tables 4 and 5 illustrate effects of changing

transport prices on sources of financing requirements, and NPV and IRR ratios

for the wheel-drive investment scenario.

Table 4 Requirements for sources of financing for the wheel system investment

if prices rise and fall by 10% (PLN K)

Source
of

financing

The assumed
pricing

Ticket pricing
raised
by 10%

Difference
Ticket pricing

reduced
by10%

Difference

Own capital 172 600 000  159 200 000  13 400 000  185 600 000  -13 000 000

Bond issue 148 070 000  148 066 000  4 000  148 070 000  0

Crediting 154 950 000  154 950 000  0 156 700 000  -1 750 000

Total 475 620 000  462 216 000  13 404 000  490 370 000  -14 750 000

Source: The authors’ own compilation

Table 5 Calculation of NPV (PLN) and IRR for the wheel system investment

 The assumed pricing
Pricing raised

by 10%
Pricing reduced

by 10%

Rate of discount 6.00% 6.00% 6.00%

NPV = 6 645 274 286 7 096 101 376 5 706 017 976

Rate of discount 6.50% 6.50% 6.50%

NPV = 5 951 017 501 6 327 874 550 5 110 379 681

Rate of discount 7.00% 7.00% 7.00%

NPV = 5 348 399 629 5 663 398 152 4 592 059 755

Rate of discount 5.50% 5.50% 5.50%

NPV = 7 449 731 184 7 989 073 204 6 394 707 477

IRR =  19.83% 19.82% 18.89%

Source: The authors’ own compilation

The foregoing calculations indicate increasing travel prices by 10% will cut own

capital requirements by more than PLN 13 m and by PLN 4 m in the case of

bond issue. The change will not have a significant effect on assessment of

investment effectiveness. A price reduction by 10% will raise own capital

requirements by PLN 13 bn and PLN 1.75 bn in the case of borrowing. The

Małgorzata BIAŁAS, Joanna DUDA, Anna SUROWIEC   447

change will not have a significant effect on assessment of investment

effectiveness.

A parallel analysis is undertaken with regard to effects of travel price changes

on requirements for sources of financing and NPV and IRR ratios for the

levitation investment scenario (Tables 6 and 7).

Table 6 Requirements for sources of financing for the levitation system investment

if prices rise and fall by 10% (PLN K)

Source
of

financing

The assumed
pricing

Ticket pricing
raised
by 10%

Difference
Ticket pricing

reduced
by10%

Difference

Own capital 457 200 000  443 400 000  13 800 000  470 300 000  -13 100 000

Bond issue 304 070 000  304 070 000  0 304 070 000  0

Crediting 286 900 000  286 900 000  0 288 520 000  -1 620 000

Total 1 048 170 000  1 031 370 000  13 800 000  1 062 890 000  -14 720 000

Source: The authors’ own compilation

Table 7 Calculation of NPV (PLN) and IRR for the levitation system investment

 The assumed pricing
Pricing raised

by 10%
Pricing reduced

by 10%

Rate of discount 6.00% 6.00% 6.00%

NPV = 14 355 035 510 14 762 916 773 13 638 289 389

Rate of discount 6.50% 6.50% 6.50%

NPV = 13 703 485 431 14 043 684 802 13 081 638 214

Rate of discount 7.00% 7.00% 7.00%

NPV = 13 103 941 090 13 387 645 721 12 562 212 420

Rate of discount 5.50% 5.50% 5.50%

NPV = 15 070 297 645 15 559 319 993 14 240 930 331

IRR =  33.97% 33.96% 33.84%

Source: The authors’ own compilation

The calculations in Tables 6 and 7 show increasing travel prices by 10% will

lower own capital requirements by PLN 13.8 bn. The change will not have a

significant effect on assessment of investment effectiveness. A price reduction

by 10%, on the other hand, will increase own capital requirements by PLN 13.1

bn and PLN 1.62 bn in the case of borrowing. The change will not have a

significant effect on assessment of investment effectiveness, either.

CONCLUSION

In the perspective of decisions made, determinants of competitiveness can be